

**CASE No. 20-2066**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

SANTA FE ALLIANCE FOR PUBLIC HEALTH  
AND SAFETY, ARTHUR FIRSTENBERG, and  
MONIKA STEINHOFF,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED

CITY OF SANTA FE; HECTOR BALDERAS,  
Attorney General of New Mexico; and the UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Mexico  
The Honorable Kenneth Gonzales, Case No. 1:18-cv-01209

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Respectfully submitted,

JONATHAN DIENER  
P.O. Box 27  
Mule Creek, NM 88051  
(575) 388-1754  
jonmdiener@gmail.com

September 17, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Reply to the United States.....	3
A. Definition of “Environment”.....	4
B. Access to Courts.....	5
C. Free Speech.....	6
D. Right to Petition.....	7
E. Due Process.....	8
F. Standing.....	9
G. Sovereign Immunity.....	11
II. Reply to the City of Santa Fe.....	14
III. Reply to Attorney General Hector Balderas.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	3
<i>Cabrera v. Martin</i> , 973 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	15-16
<i>EF Operating Corp. v. American Bldgs.</i> , 993 F.2d 1046 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999) .....	10
<i>Fontana v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 850 (M.D. Tenn. 2018).....	5
<i>Goforth v. Smith</i> , 991 S.W.2d 579 (Ark. 1999).....	5
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) .....	9-10
<i>Guertin v. Michigan</i> , 2017 WL 2418007 (E.D. Mich. June 5, 2017) .....	15
<i>Guertin v. Michigan</i> , 912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Jaffee v. United States</i> , 592 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 441 U.S. 961 (1979) .....	12
<i>Jasso v. Citizens Telecom. Co. of California, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2221031 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	5

*Kane County v. United States*,  
772 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014) .....11

*Kialegee Tribal Town v. Zinke*,  
330 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D.D.C. 2018).....11

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803) ..... 16-17

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017).....14

*Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....7

*Naimie v. Cytozyme Laboratories, Inc.*,  
174 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 1999) .....10

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) .....11

*Pena v. Board of Educ. of City of Atlanta*,  
620 F.Supp. 293 (N.D. Ga. 1985).....16

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....15

*Robbins v. New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC*,  
854 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2017) .....5

*Robbins v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management*,  
438 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2006) .....12

*Seegmiller v. LaVerkin City*,  
528 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2008) .....18

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
137 S.Ct. 1678 (2017).....15

*Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons*,  
413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 11, 12

*Smith v. United States*,  
561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009) .....8

*Stanley v. Amalithone Realty, Inc.*,  
94 A.D.3d 140 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012) .....5

*T-Mobile Northeast v. Loudoun County Bd. of Sup’rs*,  
903 F.Supp. 2d 385 (E.D. Va. 2012) .....6

*T-Mobile Northeast LLC v. Town of Ramapo*,  
701 F.Supp.2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 6-7

*Trudeau v. Federal Trade Comm’n*,  
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....11

*United States v. Davis*,  
139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019).....15

*United States v. Murdock Mach. Engr. Co.*,  
81 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 1996) .....12

*Wilson v. Stocker*,  
819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987) .....13

*Wyoming v. United States*,  
279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002) .....11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Constitution, Amendment One ..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 18, 19

U.S. Constitution, Amendment Five..... 8-9

U.S. Constitution, Amendment Fourteen..... 14-15, 17, 18

**STATUTES**

Administrative Procedure Act,  
Pub. L. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 ..... 12

Section 702..... 11, 12

Firearm Owners’ Protection Act,  
 Pub. L. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 .....14

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952,  
 Pub. L. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 .....15

Judiciary Act of 1789,  
 Pub. L. 1-20, 1 Stat. 73 .....16

Lanham Act,  
 Pub. L. 79-489, 60 Stat. 427 .....14

Telecommunications Act of 1996,  
 Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 ..... 2, 5, 6, 8, 11, 13, 14

Section 704..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 13, 16, 19

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv) .....2, 5

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v) .....2, 13

Wireless Consumer Advanced Infrastructure Investment Act,  
 NMSA 1978 § 63-9I (2018) ..... 7, 17, 18, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....12

28 U.S.C. § 2412.....19

Santa Fe City Code, Chapter 27.....7

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....8, 10

Fed. R. App. P. 44(a) .....13

10th Cir. R. 46.5(B)(3).....17

10th Cir. R. 46.5(C) .....17
